

GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM
OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER OF TAXES
G.S. ROAD, DISPUR, GUWAHATI-781006
Telephones: +91 361-2232513/2232670

NATIONAL COMPETITIVE BIDDING FOR
THE SUPPLY OF COMPUTER, NETWORK HARDWARE AND ITS PERIPHERALS, INCLUDING THE
WORK OF POWER SUPPLY AND NETWORK CABLING AT VARIOUS OFFICES UNDER THE
COMMISSIONER OF TAXES, ASSAM

Minutes of Meeting

No. CT/COMP-56/2016/51
2016

Dated, Dispur 1st December,

Minutes of Pre Bid Meeting held on 11/11/2016 at OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER OF TAXES,G.S. ROAD,DISPUR,GUWAHATI-781006 on 10:00 Hrs regarding BID REFERENCE ASPIRe/NCB/FEB(WB- PMU)10/2015/136/2016-2017 for NATIONAL COMPETITIVE BIDDING FOR THE SUPPLY OF COMPUTER,NETWORK HARDWARE AND ITS PERIPHERALS,INCLUDING THE WORK OF POWER SUPPLY AND NETWORK CABLING AT VARIOUS OFFICES UNDER THE COMMISSIONER OF TAXES,ASSAM.

(1) The following officials were present:

A. The following officials and FMS team member of Commissioner of Taxes and were present in the meeting:

1. Mrs. Ruplekha Das Baruah
2. Mr. Navajyoti Talukder
3. Miss. Anjali Singh
4. Mr. Ronit Roy
5. Mr. Partha Pratim Goswami
6. Mr. Nabendu Dutta

B. Representatives of following SI and OEMs were present in the meeting:

1. Advantage
2. DS Systems Pvt. Limited
3. IL & FS Technologies Limited
4. Cisco Systems
5. Accel Frontline
6. BMG Informatics Pvt. Limited
7. Elite Computer & Communication Pvt. Limited
8. Accer India (P) Limited
9. SAMSUNG India
10. Canon India (P) Ltd.
11. Quick Heal
12. TransVirtual Ivt Limited
13. Lenovo India Pvt. Ltd.
- 14 Dell India

15. Bloom Electronics Pvt. Ltd.

16. Wizertech

17. Webel

(2) At the outset, important terms and conditions of the Tender Document were explained to the representatives SI and OEMs present in the meeting.

1. Amendment is in **Annexure-I**.

2. The summary of minutes of meetings are in **Annexure-II**.

3. Attendance sheets of pre bid meeting are in **Annexure-III**.

Annexure-I

Amendment - I				
SL No	Page No	Clause No/SL. No/Appendix	Existing Clause	Revised Clause
1	86	Appendix-D, 1.A Desktop Computers (Type I)	Memory : 8GB DDR4 2133 MHz or higher Minimum of 2 DIMM Slots with support for upto 32GB	Memory : 8GB DDR4 2133 MHz or higher Minimum of 4 DIMM Slots with support for upto 32GB (Should provide 8GB single memory)
2	86	Appendix-D, 1.A Desktop Computers (Type I)	Desktop having 6th Gen intel i7 or equivalent or higher with minimum 3.4 Ghz Clock Speed and 8 MB cache.	Desktop having 6th Gen intel i7 or AMD equivalent with minimum 3.4 Ghz Clock Speed and 8 MB cache.
3	86	Appendix-C, 1.A Desktop Computers (Type I)	Audio :	Minimum High Definition Audio 5.1, and 2W inbuilt speakers
4	86	Appendix-D, 1.A Desktop Computers (Type I)	Ports :-1 USB 3.0, 2 USB 2.0, (excluding USB ports for keyboard and mouse if any required), 1 VGA / HDMI, 1 Headphone / Microphone combo, 1 AC power, 1 RJ 45	I/O ports with "USB2.0 / 3.0 (at least 2 in front) (excluding USB ports for keyboard and mouse), 1 VGA / HDMI, 1 Headphone / Microphone combo ; 1 Ethernet (RJ45)
5	86	Appendix-D, 1.A Desktop Computers (Type I)	Display : 20 inch or above, and minimum resolution 1280*1024 or above.	Display : 21.5 inch or above, and minimum resolution 1280*1024 or above.
6	86-87	Appendix-D, 1.A Desktop Computers (Type II)	Desktop having 6th Gen intel i7 or equivalent or higher with minimum 3.4 Ghz Clock Speed and 8 MB cache.	Desktop having 6th Gen intel i7 or AMD equivalent with minimum 3.4 Ghz Clock Speed and 8 MB cache.
7	86-87	Appendix-D, 1.A Desktop Computers (Type II)	Audio :	Minimum High Definition Audio 5.1, and dual 3W inbuilt speakers
8	86-87	Appendix-D, 1.B Desktop Computers (Type II)	Ports : 1 USB 3.0, 2 USB 2.0, (excluding USB ports for keyboard and mouse if any required), 1 VGA / HDMI, 1 Headphone / Microphone combo, 1 AC power, 1 RJ-45	I/O ports with "USB2.0 / 3.0 (at least 2 in front) (excluding USB ports for keyboard and mouse), 1 VGA / HDMI, 1 Headphone / Microphone combo ; 1 Ethernet (RJ45)

9	86-87	Appendix-D, 1.A Desktop Computers (Type II)	Display : 20 inch or above, and minimum resolution 1280*1024or above.	Display : 21.5 inch or above, and minimum resolution 1280*1024or above.
10	86-87	Appendix-D, 1.A Desktop Computers (Type II)	8GB DDR4 2133 MHz or higher Minimum of 4 DIMM Slots with support for upto 32GB	8GB DDR4 2133 MHz or higher Minimum of 4 DIMM Slots with support for upto 32GB (Should provide 8GB single memory)
11	88-89	Appendix-D, 3. Laser Printer (MFP)	Automatic Document Feeder(ADF)	ADF with minimum 30 sheet capacity
12	89-90	Appendix-D, 5. LAPTOPS	Memory : 8 GB RAM, DDR3L / DDR3 1600 MHz expandable to 16 GB	Memory : 8 GB RAM, DDR3L / DDR3 1600 MHz expandable to 16 GB, Minimum of 2 DIMM Slots(Should provide 8GB single memory)
13	89-90	Appendix-D, 5. LAPTOPS	Optical Drive : DVD+/-RW Super Multi DL	Optical Drive : DVD+/-RW
14	89-90	Appendix-D, 5. LAPTOPS	Network interface : Ethernet (10/100)	Network interface : Ethernet (10/100/1000)
15	90-91	Appendix-D, 6.A L2 Managed Switch – 48 Ports with Fiber module	General Specification : B. 2000 MAC address supported	General Specification : B. Minimum 2000 MAC address supported
16	90-91	Appendix-D, 6.A L2 Managed Switch – 48 Ports with Fiber module	Layer 2 features : B. Support for Automatic Negotiation of Trunking Protocol, to help minimize the configuration & errors	Clause is deleted
17	90-91	Appendix-D, 6.A L2 Managed Switch – 48 Ports with Fiber module	Layer 2 features : A. IEEE 802.1Q VLAN encapsulation. Up to 255 VLANs per switch and up to 4000 VLANIDs	Layer 2 features : A. IEEE 802.1Q VLAN encapsulation. Minimum 255 VLANs per switch and minimum 4000 VLANIDs
18	90-91	Appendix-D, 6.A L2 Managed Switch – 48 Ports with Fiber module	QoS features : Up to 64 aggregate or individual polices for per Fast Ethernet or Gigabit Ethernet port.	Clause is deleted
19	90-91	Appendix-D, 6.A L2 Managed Switch – 48 Ports with Fiber module	Management : Web based management console, Telnet, CLI, SSH,SNMP, Should be able to assign interface VLAN IP address in addition to management VLAN IP address.	Web based management, Console, Telnet, Full CLI, SSH,SNMP, Should be able to assign interface VLAN IP address in addition to management VLAN IP address.
20	91-92	Appendix-D, 6.B L2 Managed Switch – 48 Ports	General Specification : B. 2000 MAC address supported	General Specification : B. Minimum 2000 MAC address supported
21	91-92	Appendix-D, 6.B L2 Managed Switch – 48 Ports	Layer 2 features : B. Support for Automatic Negotiation of Trunking Protocol, to help minimize the configuration & errors	Clause is deleted
22	91-92	Appendix-D, 6.B L2 Managed Switch – 48 Ports	Layer 2 features : A. IEEE 802.1Q VLAN encapsulation. Up to 255 VLANs per switch and up to 4000 VLANIDs	Layer 2 features : A. IEEE 802.1Q VLAN encapsulation. Minimum 255 VLANs per switch and minimum 4000 VLANIDs
23	91-92	Appendix-D, 6.B L2 Managed Switch – 48 Ports	QoS features : Up to 64 aggregate or individual polices for per Fast Ethernet or Gigabit Ethernet port.	Clause is deleted

24	91-92	Appendix-D, 6.B L2 Managed Switch – 48 Ports	Management : Web based management console, Telnet, CLI, SSH,SNMP, Should be able to assign interface VLAN IP address in addition to management VLAN IP address.	Web based management, Console, Telnet, Full CLI, SSH,SNMP, Should be able to assign interface VLAN IP address in addition to management VLAN IP address.
25	92-93	Appendix-D, 6.C L2 Managed Switch – 24 Ports	General Specification : B. 2000 MAC address supported	General Specification : B. Minimum 2000 MAC address supported
26	92-93	Appendix-D, 6.C L2 Managed Switch – 24 Ports	Layer 2 features : B. Support for Automatic Negotiation of Trunking Protocol, to help minimize the configuration & errors	Clause is deleted
27	92-93	Appendix-D, 6.C L2 Managed Switch – 24 Ports	Layer 2 features : A. IEEE 802.1Q VLAN encapsulation. Up to 255 VLANs per switch and up to 4000 VLANIDs	Layer 2 features : A. IEEE 802.1Q VLAN encapsulation. Minimum 255 VLANs per switch and minimum 4000 VLANIDs
28	92-93	Appendix-D, 6.C L2 Managed Switch – 24 Ports	QoS features : Up to 64 aggregate or individual polices for per Fast Ethernet or Gigabit Ethernet port.	Clause is deleted
29	92-93	Appendix-D, 6.C L2 Managed Switch – 24 Ports	Management : Web based management console, Telnet, CLI, SSH,SNMP, Should be able to assign interface VLAN IP address in addition to management VLAN IP address.	Web based management, Console, Telnet, Full CLI, SSH,SNMP, Should be able to assign interface VLAN IP address in addition to management VLAN IP address.
30	93	Appendix-D, 6.D L2 Managed Switch – 16 Ports	General Specification : B. 2000 MAC address supported	General Specification : B. Minimum 2000 MAC address supported
31	93	Appendix-D, 6.D L2 Managed Switch – 16 Ports	Layer 2 features : B. Support for Automatic Negotiation of Trunking Protocol, to help minimize the configuration & errors	Clause is deleted
32	93	Appendix-D, 6.D L2 Managed Switch – 16 Ports	Layer 2 features : A. IEEE 802.1Q VLAN encapsulation. Up to 255 VLANs per switch and up to 4000 VLANIDs	Layer 2 features : A. IEEE 802.1Q VLAN encapsulation. Minimum 255 VLANs per switch and minimum 4000 VLANIDs
33	93	Appendix-D, 6.D L2 Managed Switch – 16 Ports	QoS features : Up to 64 aggregate or individual polices for per Fast Ethernet or Gigabit Ethernet port.	Clause is deleted
34	93	Appendix-D, 6.D L2 Managed Switch – 16 Ports	Management : Web based management console, Telnet, CLI, SSH,SNMP, Should be able to assign interface VLAN IP address in addition to management VLAN IP address.	Management :Web based management, Console, Telnet, Full CLI, SSH,SNMP, Should be able to assign interface VLAN IP address in addition to management VLAN IP address.
35	110	Appendix-D, 15. Network Monitoring Software (NMS)	Functionality : 5. Security Management	Clause is deleted

36	113	Appendix-D, 22. Antivirus Client license	22. Antivirus Client license	22. Antivirus Centralised Server and Client license
37	113-115	Appendix-D, 22. Antivirus Client license	Gardner Leader for More than 5 years	Gardner Leader for More than 3 years
38	113-115	Appendix-D, 22. Antivirus Client license	Should be able to manage bit locker	Clause is deleted
39	113-115	Appendix-D, 22. Antivirus Client license	E-mail :	Antivirus should have e-mail protection and scanning future
40	101	Appendix-D, 12. Core L3 Switch	Certification : The Switch should be Common Criteria EAL4 or NDPP certified.	Certification : The Switch should meet & complied to Common Criteria EAL3 or NDPP
41	94-95	Appendix-D, 10. Remote Router	Protocol Support : Support for Load balancing Protocol.	Protocol Support : Support for Load balancing Protocol; Router should be able to utilize and load balance all (multiple) WAN bandwidth by distributing the traffic based on load, cost, path performance, delay, loss etc by the router itself.
42	97-99	Appendix-D, 11. Core Router	Router Performance : 10 Gbps or higher throughput. Support for at least 2Million IPv4 routes, 2Million IPv6 routes. Support for 60K multicast routes and 3K groups.	Router Performance :10 Gbps or higher throughput. Support for at least 2Million IPv4 routes, 2Million IPv6 routes. Support for 60K multicast routes and 3K groups. Router should be able to utilize and load balance all (multiple) WAN bandwidth by distributing the traffic based on load, cost, path performance, delay, loss etc by the router itself.
43	113	Appendix-D, 21. MS Office	Office 2016 MOLP License compatible with both 32 bit and 64 bit	Microsoft OfficeStd 2016 open License program (MOLP) Indic C Gov; compatible with both 32 bit and 64 bit
44	128	Appendix-A; (PART-I); STATEMENT OF OFFICEWISE REQUIREMENT OF COMPUTER HARDWARE AND PERIPHERAL; SI No 32 Location :- GUWAHATI HEAD OFFICE; New Switch Required (Managed) (16 Port)	Qty :- 4	Qty :- 0
45	139	TOTAL	New Switch Required (Managed) (16 Port) Qty 28	New Switch Required (Managed) (16 Port) Qty 24

46	38	ITB 17.2 (b) (i)	Manufacturer's authorization is: required as per proforma in Section IV: for items 1 - 4 listed under Category A and for items a – g for Category B in Price Schedule.	Manufacturer's authorization is: required as per proforma in Section IV: for items 1 - 9 listed under Category A and for items a – q for Category B in Price Schedule.
47	33	Section I. Instructions to Bidders; F. Award of Contract; 42 Performance Security	42.1 Within twenty one (21) days of the receipt of notification of award from the Purchaser, the successful Bidder, if required, shall furnish the Performance Security in accordance with the GCC, using for that purpose the Performance Security Form included in Section X Contract forms, or another Form acceptable to the Purchaser. Failure of the successful Bidder to submit the above-mentioned Performance Security or sign the Contract shall constitute sufficient grounds for the annulment of the award and forfeiture of the Bid Security. In that event the Purchaser may award the Contract to the next lowest evaluated Bidder, whose bid is substantially responsive and is determined by the Purchaser to be qualified to perform the Contract satisfactorily.	42.1 Within twenty one (28) days of the receipt of notification of award from the Purchaser, the successful Bidder, if required, shall furnish the Performance Security in accordance with the GCC, using for that purpose the Performance Security Form included in Section X Contract forms, or another Form acceptable to the Purchaser. Failure of the successful Bidder to submit the above-mentioned Performance Security or sign the Contract shall constitute sufficient grounds for the annulment of the award and forfeiture of the Bid Security. In that event the Purchaser may award the Contract to the next lowest evaluated Bidder, whose bid is substantially responsive and is determined by the Purchaser to be qualified to perform the Contract satisfactorily.
48	118	B. Scope of Supply	2. The bidder must not supply any equipment that is likely to be declared end of sale within five years from the date of supply. The bidder would have to replace any such equipment with at least the equivalent or higher configuration.	2. The bidder must not supply any equipment that is likely to be declared end of service within five years from the date of supply. The bidder would have to replace any such equipment with at least the equivalent or higher configuration.

49	119	D. Scope of Warranty and Preventive Maintenance	<p>2. The bidder must provide onsite comprehensive (including spares & services) warranty for a minimum period of 60 (sixty) months from the date of seamless integration/commissioning of the equipment. The warranty of all the asset (hardware & software) procured and all site preparations done (including electrification and LAN cabling) shall remain valid for a period of five years from the date of installation. The Supplying Agency would provide free software upgrades during the warranty period from the date of acceptance for all software components like operating system, management software, anti-virus software, or any other software which would be a part of supplies.</p>	<p>2. The bidder must provide OEM onsite comprehensive (including spares & services) warranty for a minimum period of Sixty (60) months from the date of seamless integration/commissioning of the equipment. The warranty of all the asset (hardware & software) procured and all site preparations done (including electrification and LAN cabling) shall remain valid for a period of five years from the date of installation and customer should check warranty status online from OEM portal . The Supplying Agency would provide free software upgrades during the warranty period from the date of acceptance for all software components like operating system, management software, anti-virus software, or any other software which would be a part of supplies.</p>
50	178	SECTION IX. SPECIAL CONDITIONS OF CONTRACT : GCC 28.3	The period of validity of the Warranty shall be: Same as given in GCC 27.3.	The period of validity of the Warranty shall be Sixty(60) Months.

Annexure-II

MINUTES OF MEETING					
SL No	Page No	Clause No/SL. No/Appendix	Existing Clause	Request for Change	Remarks
1	86	Appendix-D, 1.A Desktop Computers (Type I)	Memory : 8GB DDR4 2133 MHz or higher Minimum of 2 DIMM Slots with support for upto 32GB	8GB DDR4 2133 MHz or higher Minimum of 4 DIMM Slots with support for upto 32 GB	Refer Amendment - I SL no 1
3	86	Appendix-D, 1.A Desktop Computers (Type I)	Ports :-1 USB 3.0, 2 USB 2.0, (excluding USB ports for keyboard and mouse if any required), 1 VGA / HDMI, 1 Headphone / Microphone combo, 1 AC power, 1 RJ 45		Refer Amendment - I SL no 4
4	86	Appendix-D (1.A Desktop Computers (Type I) - Processor	Processor: Desktop having 6th Gen intel i7 or equivalent or higher with minimum 3.4 Ghz Clock Speed and 8 MB cache	Request to amend & incorporate this clause as: Desktop with Latest generation Enterprise Managed Chipset / Intel vPro enabled 6th generation Intel Core i7 or equivalent or Higher with minimum 3.4 Ghz clock speed and 8 MB Cache.	Refer Amendment - I SL no 2
5	86-87	Appendix-D, 1.A Desktop Computers (Type II)	Desktop having 6th Gen intel i7 or equivalent or higher with minimum 3.4 Ghz Clock Speed and 8 MB cache.	Request to amend & incorporate this clause as: Desktop with Latest generation Enterprise Managed Chipset / Intel vPro enabled 6th generation Intel Core i7 or equivalent or Higher with minimum 3.4 Ghz clock speed and 8 MB Cache.	Refer Amendment - I SL no 6
6	86-87	Appendix-D, 1.A Desktop Computers (Type II)	8GB DDR4 2133 MHz or higher Minimum of 4 DIMM Slots with support for upto 32GB	8GB DDR4 2133 MHz or higher Minimum of 4 DIMM Slots with support for upto 32 GB	Refer Amendment - I SL no 10
7	86	Appendix-D (1.A desktop Computers (Type I) - Motherboard	MotherBoard	Request to add an additional clause: Motherboard make from the same Desktop OEM (OEM Logo sticker in the motherboard will not accepted)	No Change
8	86	Appendix-D, 1.A Desktop Computers (Type I)	Display : 20 inch or above, and minimum resolution 1280*1024 or above.	Suggested to move to either (i) 19.5" (494mm) diagonal with Resolution 1440x900. Or (ii) 21.5" (546mm) diagonal Requested to be asked for TCO Displays 6.0	Refer Amendment - I SL no 5

10	86-87	Appendix-D, 1.B Desktop Computers (Type II)	Ports : 1 USB 3.0, 2 USB 2.0, (excluding USB ports for keyboard and mouse if any required), 1 VGA / HDMI, 1 Headphone / Microphone combo, 1 AC power, 1 RJ-45	We would recommend minimum 8 nos. of USB out of which minimum 2 nos. should be USB 3.0	Refer Amendment - I SL no 8
11	86 & 87	1.A Desktop Computers (Type I) & 1.B Desktop Computers (Type II)	Product OEM should give a declaration that the operating system will be preloaded from the OEM factory premises. This should be signed by a person on OEM letterhead holding the Power of Attorney. And Brochure and specification sheets of the product to be available in public domain. OS and device driver media (CD/DVD) should be available for each desktop.	Operating System comes with the license key preloaded with the Desktops which can be checked online. Hence request to remove the clause of submitting a declaration letter for the same.	No Change
12	86	Appendix-D, 1.A Desktop Computers (Type II)	Display : 20 inch or above, and minimum resolution 1280*1024 or above.	Suggested to move to either (i) 19.5" (494mm) diagonal with Resolution 1440x900. Or (ii) 21.5" (546mm) diagonal Requested to ask for TCO Displays 6.0	Refer Amendment - I SL no 9
13	86	Appendix-D, 1.A Desktop Computers (Type II)	1 VGA/ HDMI	1 VGA/HDMI/DVI-D	No Change
14	86	Appendix-D, 1.A Desktop Computers (Type II)	Certification:- EPEAT – gold, ENERGY STAR	Energy Star ver 6 and EPEAT certified in India	No Change
15	86	Appendix-D, 1.A Desktop Computers (Type II)	POWER SUPPLY:	We would request you to specify maximum 180W active PFC with 85% efficiency	No Change
16	86	Appendix-D, 1.A Desktop Computers (Type II)	SECURITY:	TPM 1.2 Security Chip SATA port disablement (via BIOS) Serial, parallel, USB enable/disable (via BIOS)	No Change

17	86	Appendix-D, 1.A Desktop Computers (Type II)	SECURITY:	Optional USB Port Disable at factory (user configurable via BIOS) Removable media write/boot control Power-On password (via BIOS) Administrator password (via BIOS) Setup password (via BIOS) Support for chassis padlocks and cable lock	No Change
18	87	2.A. UPS 600 VA	Battery Type & backup Time: The system must be capable of providing requisite battery backup time of 30 minutes using SMF Batteries as per VAH rating below (Minimum VAH for 30 minutes back-up =252 VAH)	The battery rating of 252 VAH shall be insufficient to provide 30 minutes back-up and moreover, the battery rating required to match this VAH rating would be of non-standard rating, leading to availability issues during the maintenance period. Request you to make it 312 VAH so as to ensure compliance, uniformity and standardization.	No Change
19	88-89	Appendix-D, 3. Laser Printer (MFP)	Automatic Document Feeder(ADF)	Since we presume MFPs would be a shared resource and there will be many a time requirement of multi page scanning or copying, we request you to add ADF with 30 sheet capacity. SO that your scanning and multi page copying task goes uninterrupted and saves labor and time. These important feature comes at only nominal price and wont make much difference in your current budget	Refer Amendment - I SL no 11
20	88-89	Appendix-D, 3. Laser Printer (MFP)	Warranty : Five Years Onsite comprehensive OEM warranty	Request to include 5 year guarantee by POA holder on spare and toner availability	No Change
21	88-89	Appendix-D, 3. Laser Printer (MFP)	Certifications :	Request to include ISO 9001 and 14001 for the OEM	No Change
22	88-89	Appendix-D, 3. Laser Printer (MFP)	Duplex Feature :	Request you to consider Duplex which is a feature which help save paper and reduces the environmental impact	No Change
23	88-89	Appendix-D, 3. Laser Printer (MFP)	Processor Speed :	In the color printer, processor speed is mentioned. Request to mention the same in mono also. At least 600 Mhz which is industry standard	No Change
24	88-89	Appendix-D, 3. Laser Printer (MFP)	ADF Feature :	In case of some volume scanning to be done , ADF should be included	No Change
25	88-89	Appendix-D, 3. Laser Printer (MFP)	Toners :	Request you to add atleast 2 toners upfront so that there is no shortage	No Change
26	89	Appendix-D, 5. LAPTOPS	Processor: Intel® 6th Generation Core i7 or equivalent	Latest generation Intel vPro enabled Core i7 or equivalent	No Change

27	89-90	Appendix-D, 5. LAPTOPS	Memory : 8 GB RAM, DDR3L / DDR3 1600 MHz expandable to 16 GB	8 GB RAM, DDR3L / DDR3 1600 MHz expandable to 16 GB with 2 physical DIMM Slots, for future upgradability of 16 GB	Refer Amendment - I SL no 12
28	89-90	Appendix-D, 5. LAPTOPS	Optical Drive : DVD+/-RW Super Multi DL	Request removal of the following statement from this clause: <u>Super Multi DL</u>	Refer Amendment - I SL no 13
29	89-90	Appendix-D, 5. LAPTOPS	Network interface : Ethernet (10/100)	Ethernet (10/100/1000)	Refer Amendment - I SL no 14
30	89-90	Appendix-D, 5. LAPTOPS- Bag	Backpack or equivalent	Same OEM make Backpack	No Change
31	89-90	Appendix-D, 5. LAPTOPS-Wireless	802.11b/g/n (1x1) and Bluetooth® 4.0	802.11b/g/n and AC (1x1) and Bluetooth® 4.0.	No Change
32	90-91	Appendix-D, 6.A L2 Managed Switch – 48 Ports with Fiber module	General Specification : B. 2000 MAC address supported	Kindly change the statement as : "12000 MAC address supported. "	Refer Amendment - I SL no 15
33	90-91	Appendix-D, 6.A L2 Managed Switch – 48 Ports with Fiber module	Layer 2 features : B. Support for Automatic Negotiation of Trunking Protocol, to help minimize the configuration & errors	Kindly remove this statement	Refer Amendment - I SL no 16
34	90-91	Appendix-D, 6.A L2 Managed Switch – 48 Ports with Fiber module	Layer 2 features : A. IEEE 802.1Q VLAN encapsulation. Up to 255 VLANs per switch and up to 4000 VLANIDs	Layer 2 features:A. IEEE 802.1Q VLAN encapsulation. Up to 255 VLANs per switch and up to 4000 VLANIDs	Refer Amendment - I SL no 17
35	90-91	Appendix-D, 6.A L2 Managed Switch – 48 Ports with Fiber module	QoS features : Up to 64 aggregate or individual polices for per Fast Ethernet or Gigabit Ethernet port.	Up to 12 aggregate or individual polices for per Fast Ethernet or Gigabit Ethernet port.	Refer Amendment - I SL no 18
36	90-91	Appendix-D, 6.A L2 Managed Switch – 48 Ports with Fiber module	Management : Web based management console, Telnet, CLI, SSH,SNMP, Should be able to assign interface VLAN IP address in addition to management VLAN IP address.	Kindly change the statement as : "Web based management console, Telnet, Full CLI , SSH, SNMP, Should be able to assign interface VLAN IP address in addition to management VLAN IP address."	Refer Amendment - I SL no 19
37	91-92	Appendix-D, 6.B L2 Managed Switch – 48 Ports	General Specification : B. 2000 MAC address supported	Kindly change the statement as : "12000 MAC address supported. "	Refer Amendment - I SL no 20
38	91-92	Appendix-D, 6.B L2 Managed Switch – 48 Ports	Layer 2 features : B. Support for Automatic Negotiation of Trunking Protocol, to help minimize the configuration & errors	Kindly remove this statement	Refer Amendment - I SL no 21
39	91-92	Appendix-D, 6.B L2 Managed Switch – 48 Ports	Layer 2 features : A. IEEE 802.1Q VLAN encapsulation. Up to 255 VLANs per switch and up to 4000 VLANIDs	Kindly Change the statement as : "A. IEEE 802.1Q VLAN encapsulation. Up to 1000 VLANs per switch and up to 4000 VLANIDs."	Refer Amendment - I SL no 22

40	91-92	Appendix-D, 6.B L2 Managed Switch – 48 Ports	QoS features : Up to 64 aggregate or individual polices for per Fast Ethernet or Gigabit Ethernet port.	Up to 12 aggregate or individual polices for per Fast Ethernet or Gigabit Ethernet port	Refer Amendment - I SL no 23
41	91-92	Appendix-D, 6.B L2 Managed Switch – 48 Ports	Management : Web based management console, Telnet, CLI, SSH,SNMP, Should be able to assign interface VLAN IP address in addition to management VLAN IP address.	Kindly change the statement as : "Web based management console, Telnet, Full CLI , SSH, SNMP, Should be able to assign interface VLAN IP address in addition to management VLAN IP address."	Refer Amendment - I SL no 24
42	92-93	Appendix-D, 6.C L2 Managed Switch – 24 Ports	General Specification : B. 2000 MAC address supported	Kindly change the statement as : "12000 MAC address supported. "	Refer Amendment - I SL no 25
43	92-93	Appendix-D, 6.C L2 Managed Switch – 24 Ports	Layer 2 features : B. Support for Automatic Negotiation of Trunking Protocol, to help minimize the configuration & errors	Kindly remove this statement	Refer Amendment - I SL no 26
44	92-93	Appendix-D, 6.C L2 Managed Switch – 24 Ports	Layer 2 features : A. IEEE 802.1Q VLAN encapsulation. Up to 255 VLANs per switch and up to 4000 VLANIDs	Kindly Change the statement as : "A. IEEE 802.1Q VLAN encapsulation. Up to 1000 VLANs per switch and up to 4000 VLANIDs."	Refer Amendment - I SL no 27
45	92-93	Appendix-D, 6.C L2 Managed Switch – 24 Ports	QoS features : Up to 64 aggregate or individual polices for per Fast Ethernet or Gigabit Ethernet port.	QoS features : Up to 64 aggregate or individual polices for per Fast Ethernet or Gigabit Ethernet port.	Refer Amendment - I SL no 28
46	92-93	Appendix-D, 6.C L2 Managed Switch – 24 Ports	Management : Web based management console, Telnet, CLI, SSH,SNMP, Should be able to assign interface VLAN IP address in addition to management VLAN IP address.	Kindly change the statement as : "Web based management console, Telnet, Full CLI , SSH, SNMP, Should be able to assign interface VLAN IP address in addition to management VLAN IP address."	Refer Amendment - I SL no 29
47	93	Appendix-D, 6.D L2 Managed Switch – 16 Ports	General Specification : B. 2000 MAC address supported	Kindly change the statement as : "12000 MAC address supported. "	Refer Amendment - I SL no 30
48	93	Appendix-D, 6.D L2 Managed Switch – 16 Ports	Warranty 5 yrs onsite comprehensive OEM warranty	5 yrs onsite comprehensive OEM/SI warranty	No Change
49	93	Appendix-D, 6.D L2 Managed Switch – 16 Ports	Layer 2 features : B. Support for Automatic Negotiation of Trunking Protocol, to help minimize the configuration & errors	Kindly remove this statement	Refer Amendment - I SL no 31
50	93	Appendix-D, 6.D L2 Managed Switch – 16 Ports	Layer 2 features : A. IEEE 802.1Q VLAN encapsulation. Up to 255 VLANs per switch and up to 4000 VLANIDs	Kindly Change the statement as : "A. IEEE 802.1Q VLAN encapsulation.."	Refer Amendment - I SL no 32

51	93	Appendix-D, 6.D L2 Managed Switch – 16 Ports	QoS features : Up to 64 aggregate or individual polices for per Fast Ethernet or Gigabit Ethernet port.	QoS features : Up to 64 aggregate or individual polices for per Fast Ethernet or Gigabit Ethernet port.	Refer Amendment - I SL no 33
52	93	Appendix-D, 6.D L2 Managed Switch – 16 Ports	Management : Web based management console, Telnet, CLI, SSH,SNMP, Should be able to assign interface VLAN IP address in addition to management VLAN IP address.	Kindly change the statement as : "Web based management console, Telnet, Full CLI , SSH, SNMP, Should be able to assign interface VLAN IP address in addition to management VLAN IP address."	Refer Amendment - I SL no 34
53	128	Appendix-A; (PART-I); STATEMENT OF OFFICEWISE REQUIREMENT OF COMPUTER HARDWARE AND PERIPHERAL; SI No 32 Location :- GUWAHATI HEAD OFFICE; New Switch Required (Managed) (16 Port)	Qty :- 4	In the bill of material, the quantity for L2 Managed Switch – 16 ports has been mentioned as 24 where as in office wise requirement it has been mentioned as 28 numbers . Request to clarify the actual quantity for the same.	Refer Amendment - I SL no 44
54	139	TOTAL	New Switch Required (Managed) (16 Port) Qty 28		Refer Amendment - I SL no 45
55	110	Appendix-D, 15. Network Monitoring Software (NMS)	Functionality : 5. Security Management	Kindly remove this statement	Refer Amendment - I SL no 35
57	113-115	Appendix-D, 22. Antivirus Client license	Gardner Leader for More than 5 years	Request to remove Gardner Leader	Refer Amendment - I SL no 37
58	113-115	Appendix-D, 22. Antivirus Client license	Should be able to manage bit locker		Refer Amendment - I SL no 38
60	115	22. Antivirus Client license	Updates Should not be More than 30- 50Kb, and should be 4 times a Day, to Reduce Minimum impact on Bandwidth	Daily update size is minimum 15 - 20 MB. We are releasing updates 2 times in a day.	No Change
61	115	22. Antivirus Client license	Should have Encryption features as full disk and file folder	Support full desk encryption for Mass storage Device	No change
62	101	Appendix-D, 12. Core L3 Switch	Certification : The Switch should be Common Criteria EAL4 or NDPP certified.	The Switch should meet & complied to Common Criteria EAL3 or NDPP	Refer Amendment - I SL no 40
64	95	Appendix-D, 10. Remote Router	Hardware features Should have at least 4 slot for interface cards	Kindly change the statement as : "Should have at least 3 slot for interface cards "	No Change

66	99	11. Core Router	Interface Requirement from Day 1 : 2 x 10G SFP+ ports (1 X SM and 1 X MM with necessary transceivers/fiber patch cord).	Kindly change the statement as : "Slots to populate 2 x 10G SFP+ ports in future.	No Change
67	113	Appendix-D, 21. MS Office	Office 2016 MOLP License compatible with both 32 bit and 64 bit	Request from Microsoft to change product code to 021-10573 OfficeStd 2016 INC OLP C Gov	Refer Amendment - I SL no 43
68	59	16. Firewall with Fiber Module & 17. Unified Threat Management (UTM)	Firewall and UTM	Since UTM is already required which can support firewall + IPS functionalities .So why separate firewall is required ?Kindly clarify.	No change
69	5	Invitation of Bid (IFB) Sr. No. 6 (iii)-Bid Security	Bid Security amount is Rs Twenty-Six Lakh. Scanned copy of BG/DD to be uploaded along with bid. Original Bid Security to be submitted before online bid opening as per procedures specified in the bidding document.	Bid Security amount is Rs Twenty-Six Lakh. Scanned copy of BG/DD to be uploaded along with bid. Original Bid Security to be submitted before online bid opening as per procedures specified in the bidding document. Bid Security amount is exempted for SSI unit registered under DIC as per MSMSE Act 2006.	No change
70	37	Section II Bidding Data Sheet C. Preparation of Bids, ITB 11.1 (k) Sl. No. 14.	Sub-Contractor's License for electrical work from respective authorizing agency.	Sub-Contractor's License for electrical work from respective authorizing agency should be submitted before engagement of electrical sub-contractors for works.	No change
71	47	8.2 Pre Qualification criteria point no 9	The bidder must have completed at least two projects of the similar nature, each of value not less than INR 3 crores in last 3 years. It would be preferable if the bidder would have experience of central/state government/public sector undertakings in last 3years.	The bidder must have completed at least two projects of the similar nature, each of value not less than INR 3 crores in last 5 years. It would be preferable if the bidder would have experience of central/state government/public sector undertakings in last 5years.	No change
72	47	8.2 Pre Qualification criteria point no 12	The bidder & members of the consortium should have bank's certificate of solvency.	Please mention the value for Bank solvency certificate	No change

73	60	14. Miscellaneous Liquidated Damages point no. 2	Implementation agency repudiates the Contract before completion of the Work, the Client at its discretion may without prejudice to any other right or available remedy, may recover 1% per week subject to a maximum of 10% (ten percent) of the project cost from the Vendor as Liquidated Damages (LD).	Implementation agency repudiates the Contract before completion of the Work, the Client at its discretion may without prejudice to any other right or available remedy, may recover .5% per week subject to a maximum of 5% (Five percent) of the project cost from the Vendor as Liquidated Damages (LD).	No change
74	85	Annexure 15 - Evaluation Criteria Point No. 2	WAN deployment and implementation {All "Successfully Completed"(Ongoing Projects with each having at least 30 wire line nodes shall also be considered) for the last 3 years – supported by satisfactory completion/operation certificate from client- would be considered.}	WAN deployment and implementation {All "Successfully Completed"(Ongoing Projects with each having at least 30 wire line nodes shall also be considered) for the last 5 years – supported by satisfactory completion/operation certificate from client- would be considered.}	No change
75	46	General Conditions (Point No : 1)	Should be a Company registered under the Companies Act 1956 and should be operating in India	Request you kindly to allow Partnership Firm also to participate in the Tender. And the Partnership Firm will submit Copy of Partnership Deed as supporting Document.	No change
76	38	ITB 17.2 (b) (i)	Manufacturer's authorization is: required as per proforma in Section IV: for items 1 - 4 listed under Category A and for items a – g for Category B in Price Schedule.	1. Desktop Computers (Type – 1)/2. Desktop Computers (Type – 2)/3. Laptops/4. Server (for NMS software)	Refer Amendment - I SL no 46

77	33	Section I. Instructions to Bidders; F. Award of Contract; 42 Performance Security	<p>42.1 Within twenty one (21) days of the receipt of notification of award from the Purchaser, the successful Bidder, if required, shall furnish the Performance Security in accordance with the GCC, using for that purpose the Performance Security Form included in Section X Contract forms, or another Form acceptable to the Purchaser. Failure of the successful Bidder to submit the above-mentioned Performance Security or sign the Contract shall constitute sufficient grounds for the annulment of the award and forfeiture of the Bid Security. In that event the Purchaser may award the Contract to the next lowest evaluated Bidder, whose bid is substantially responsive and is determined by the Purchaser to be qualified to perform the Contract satisfactorily.</p>	<p>there could be a difference in computation of time limits for submission of Performance Security under Clause 42 of Section I (ITB) vs. Clause 18 of GCC. Please confirm which time Frame to be applicable</p>	<p>Refer Amendment - I SL no 47</p>
78	70	6. MANUFACTURER'S AUTHORIZATION	<p>This letter of authorization should be on the letterhead of the Manufacturer and should be signed by a person with the proper authority to sign documents that are legally binding on the Manufacturer. The Bidder shall include it in its bid, if so indicated in the BDS.]</p>	<p>Please modify the clause as "This letter of authorization should be on the letterhead of the Manufacturer and should be signed by a person with the proper authority to sign documents that are legally binding on the Manufacturer". It is hard to get a copy of POA of the signing authority from the OEM. Hence request to remove the line "The Bidder shall include it in its bid, if so indicated in the BDS."</p>	<p>No Change</p>

79	161	Section VIII. General Conditions of Contract 28. Warranty	28.3 Unless otherwise specified in the SCC, the warranty shall remain valid for twelve (12) months after the Goods, or any portion thereof as the case may be, have been delivered to and accepted at the final destination indicated in the SCC, or for eighteen (18) months after the date of shipment from the port or place of loading in the country of origin, whichever period concludes earlier.	No Change	Refer Amendment I SI no 50
80	155	11. Inspections and Audit by the Bank	11.2 The Supplier shall permit, and shall cause its Subcontractors to permit, the Bank and/or persons appointed by the Bank to inspect the Supplier's offices and all accounts and records relating to the performance of the Contract and the submission of the bid, and to have such accounts and records audited by auditors appointed by the Bank if requested by the Bank. The Supplier's and its Subcontractors and consultants' attention is drawn to Clause 3[Fraud and Corruption], which provides, inter alia, that acts intended to materially impede the exercise of the Bank's inspection and audit rights provided for under this Sub-Clause 11.1 constitute a prohibited practice subject to contract termination (as well as to a determination of ineligibility pursuant to the Bank's prevailing sanctions procedures)	It is requested to kindly modify the clause as:11.2 The Supplier on receipt of 15 days notice from Bank or Purchaser, shall permit and shall cause its Subcontractors to permit, the Bank and/or persons appointed by the Bank to inspect the Supplier's offices and all accounts and records relating to the performance of the Contract and the submission of the bid, and to have such accounts and records audited by auditors appointed by the Bank if requested by the Bank. The Supplier's and its Subcontractors and consultants' attention is drawn to Clause 3[Fraud and Corruption], which provides, inter alia, that acts intended to materially impede the exercise of the Bank's inspection and audit rights provided for under this Sub-Clause 11.1 constitute a prohibited practice subject to contract termination (as well as to a determination of ineligibility pursuant to the Bank's prevailing sanctions procedures)	No Change

81	156	18. Performance Security	18.1 If required as specified in the SCC, the Supplier shall, within twenty-eight (28) days of the notification of contract award, provide a performance security for the performance of the Contract in the amount specified in the SCC.	there could be a difference in computation of time limits for submission of Performance Security under Clause 42 of Section I (ITB) vs. Clause 18 of GCC. Please confirm which time Frame to be applicable	No Change
82	157	20. Confidential Information	20.3 The obligation of a party under GCC Sub-Clauses 20.1 and 20.2 above, however, shall not apply to information that:(a) the Purchaser or Supplier need to share with the Bank or other institutions participating in the financing of the Contract;(b) now or hereafter enters the public domain through no fault of that party;(c) can be proven to have been possessed by that party at the time of disclosure and which was not previously obtained, directly or indirectly, from the other party; or(d) otherwise lawfully becomes available to that party from a third party that has no obligation of confidentiality.	It is requested to insert the below sub point:(e) as required under law or any applicable regulation, at the order of a court of law, or at the request or order of any statutory, regulatory or supervisory authority with whom it customarily complies.	No Change
83	118	B. Scope of Supply	2. The bidder must not supply any equipment that is likely to be declared end of sale within five years from the date of supply. The bidder would have to replace any such equipment with at least the equivalent or higher configuration.	The bidder & respective product OEM must not supply any equipment that is likely to be declared end of sale within five years from the date of bid submission . An under taking from OEM should be submitted mentioning that quoted product should not be declared end of sale within 5 years from date of submission of Bid .	Refer Amendment - I SL no 48
84	71	Clause No: 7 Declaration for claiming excise duty exemption	1. Ex-factory price per unit on which ED is payable. 2. No of Units to be supplied. 3.Total cost on which ED is payable .	Will your PRICE BID evaluation be excluding the Exise Duty amount OR will you evaluate price bid considering all types of taxes ie, VAT/Sales tax, Service Tax & Exise Duty.	No Change

85	119	D. Scope of Warranty and Preventive Maintenance	<p>2. The bidder must provide onsite comprehensive (including spares & services) warranty for a minimum period of 60 (sixty) months from the date of seamless integration/commissioning of the equipment. The warranty of all the asset (hardware & software) procured and all site preparations done (including electrification and LAN cabling) shall remain valid for a period of five years from the date of installation. The Supplying Agency would provide free software upgrades during the warranty period from the date of acceptance for all software components like operating system, management software, anti-virus software, or any other software which would be a part of supplies.</p>		Refer Amendment I SI no 49
86	21	14.9 Deemed Export Benefits	<p>Bidders may like to ascertain availability of excise or other duty exemption benefits, available for contracts financed under World Bank Credits/ Loans. They are solely responsible for obtaining such benefits, which they have considered in their bid and in case of failure to receive such benefits for reasons whatsoever, the Purchaser will not compensate the bidder</p>	<p>Please let us know if the department can get excise or other duty exemption benefits, available for contracts financed under World Bank Credits/ Loans.</p>	No Change
87	22	17. Documents Establishing the Eligibility & Qualifications of the Bidder	<p>(ii) Supplies for any particular item in each schedule of the bid should be from one manufacturer only. Bids from agents offering supplies from different manufacturers for the same item of the schedule in the bid will be treated as non-responsive.</p>	<p>Request removal of the following statement from this clause: Supplies for any particular item in each schedule of the bid should be from one manufacturer only. Bids from agents offering supplies from different manufacturers for the same item of the schedule in the bid will be treated as non-responsive.</p>	No Change

88	20	16.0 :- Documents Establishing the Eligibility and conformity of the Goods and Related Services	16.1 To establish the eligibility of the Goods and Related Services in accordance with ITB Clause 5, Bidders shall complete the country of origin declarations in the Price Schedule Forms, included in Section IV, Bidding Forms.	Since in Section V no countries have been excluded from the list of Eligible Countries.. This requirement of completion of declarations in the Country of Origin shall be made voluntarily/not compulsory	No Change
90	159	25. Transportation & Incidental Services	25.3 Prices charged by the Supplier for incidental services, if not included in the Contract Price for the Goods, shall be agreed upon in advance by the parties and shall not exceed the prevailing rates charged to other parties by the Supplier for similar services	Refer to RFP, please clarify what all services will fall under incidental services; Further, please also clarify on the charge mechanism of such incidental services	No change
91	171	Section IX SCC GCC 10.2	(f) :- Where the value of the contract is Rs. 10 million and below, the disputes or differences arising shall be referred to the Sole Arbitrator. The Sole Arbitrator should be appointed by agreement between the parties; failing such agreement, by the appointing authority namely the *Indian Council of Arbitration/President of the Institution of Engineers (India)/The International Centre for Alternative Dispute Resolution (India).	Suggest that the Sole Arbitrator condition shall also be applied for in the situation, where the estimated value of dispute is Rs. 10.00 million and below	No change

92	173	Section IX SCCGCC 13.1	(B) Documents to be submitted to Consignee: -The Supplier should intimate the Consignee in advance at least 7 days before the dispatch of Goods the expected date of arrival of Goods along with quantity of Goods. Along with each consignment the Supplier should provide the Consignee the documents mentioned in as below: (i) Copy of Invoice containing particulars as per para II(A)(i) above; (ii) Packing list identifying contents of each package (iii) Manufacturer's or Supplier's Warranty certificate covering all items supplied. (iv) Country of Origin certificate	since, as per Bid, there is no restriction/ exclusions on any country under Section V. It is suggested that the requirement of Country of Origin Certificate may be waived/deleted/ excepted	No change
93	174	GCC 16.1	(c) Reimbursement of local taxes such as sales tax, Octroi etc. will be at actual based on the documentary evidence of payment within 30 days of submission of bill with documents.	It is requested to remove the term "Sales Tax" ; since it's already been covered in sub clause (a) only; in the form of VAT	No change
94	174	GCC 16.1, Payment	(i) On Delivery: Eighty (80)% of the contract price for Goods shall be paid on receipt of Goods and upon submission of the documents specified in Clause 13 of SCC; and (ii) On Final Acceptance: the remaining twenty(20) % of the Contract Price of the Goods shall be paid within thirty (30) days after the date of the Acceptance Certificate issued by the Purchaser's representative in the Performa given in Section VII - item 6.	Looking to the multi locations implementation, kindly amend the clause like: (i) On Delivery: Eighty (80)% of the Supplied Items shall be paid on receipt of Goods and upon submission of the documents specified in Clause 13 of SCC; and (ii) On Final Acceptance: The remaining twenty(20) % of the Supplied Items shall be paid within thirty (30) days after the date of the Acceptance Certificate issued by the Purchaser's representative in the Performa given in Section VII - item 6.	No change

95	174	GCC 16.1, Payment	(c) Reimbursement of local taxes such as sales tax, Octroi etc. will be at actual based on the documentary evidence of payment within 30 days of submission of bill with documents	Kindly amend the clause like: (c) Reimbursement of local taxes such as Entry tax, Octroi etc. will be at actual based on the documentary evidence of payment within 30 days of submission of bill with documents	No change
96	175	GCC 18.1	During the AMC period , the amount of performance security may be reduced to 5%. The bidder shall deposit a PBG for 5% and the originally submitted PBG of 10% shall be released	Several clauses in RFP mentioned "Operation and maintenance (AMC/Warranty) for five years", Its AMC/Warranty. Kindly Confirm.	No change
97	175	GCC 16.5	The payment-delay period after which the Purchaser shall pay interest to the supplier shall be 60 days. The interest rate that shall be applied is 6%.	Please clarify; whether 6% is applied as minimum interest or it is 6% per annum	No change
98	175	GCC 18.1	Performance Security to the Purchaser shall be for an amount of 10% of the contract value, valid upto 60 days after the date of completion of performance obligations including warranty obligations. In the event of any correction of defects or replacement of defective material during the warranty period, the warranty for the corrected/ replaced material shall be extended to a further period of 12 months and the Performance Bank guarantee for proportionate value shall be extended 60 days over and above the extended warranty period. During the AMC period, the amount of performance security may be reduced to 5%. The bidder shall deposit a PBG for 5% and the originally submitted PBG of 10% shall be released.	It is requested to modify the clause as: Performance Security to the Purchaser shall be for an amount of 10% of the contract value, valid upto 60 days after the date of completion of performance obligations including warranty obligations and the Performance Security be provided for initial period of 1 Year and be extended on yearly basis In the event of any correction of defects or replacement of defective material during the warranty period, the warranty for the corrected/ replaced material shall be extended to a further period of 12 months and the Performance Bank guarantee for proportionate value shall be extended 60 days over and above the extended warranty period. During the AMC period, the amount of performance security may be reduced to 5%. The bidder shall deposit a PBG for 5% and the originally submitted PBG of 10% shall be released.	No change

99	184	Bank Guarantee for Advance Payment	The Bid Document provides for BG Format for Advance Payment. However, there is no clause pertaining to Advance Payment under the Payment Clause GCC 16.1 as mentioned under SCC page 173	Please consider including the Advance Payment Clause under the Payment Clause GCC 16.1	No change
100	89	3 Laser Printer (MFP)	Standard connectivity- High SpeedUSB 2.0 and inbuilt Ethernet10/100/1000Base-TXRequest you to reduce it as 10/100 LAN.Gigabit LAN is a feature in a fairly high endMAF >38 ppm and cost would increaseatleast	Request you to reduce it as 10/100 LAN.Gigabit LAN is a feature in a fairly high endMAF >38 ppm and cost would increaseatleast 4 time	No Change
101	48	2. Financial Eligibility (B)	The Bidder must have Minimum average annual turnover of INR 15 Crores in each of the last 3 financial years. The revenues must be accrued from sale of similar items as per this assignment	The Bidder must have Minimum average annual turnover of INR 15 Crores for last 3 Financial years. The revenues must be accrued from sale of similar items as per this assignment. (Each year turnover of Rs.15 Crores may be removed)	No change
102		2. Financial Eligibility (B)	The bidder should submit certificates from the Company duly audited by the Chartered Accountant and certified by the Company Secretary for all 2012-13, 2013-14 and 2014-15 financial years	The bidder should submit certificates from the Company duly audited by the Chartered Accountant and certified by the Company Secretary for all 2013-14, 2014-15 and 2015-16 financial years.	No change

Annexure-III

ATTENDANCE SHEET FOR THE PRE-BID MEETING TO BE HELD ON 11-11-2016 IN THE OFFICE OF COMMISSIONER OF TAXES, ASSAM				
Sl No	NAME	ORGANISATION	PHONE NUMBER & EMAIL	SIGNATURE
1	Anurag Goel, IAS	COT		
2	Rupshika Das Boruah	COT	9435087839 rd.boruah@rediffmail.com	
3	N. Talukdar	COT	9435739352	
4	Anjali Singh	COT	7896136850	
5	Ronit Roy	COT	8011516905	
6	Partha Goswami	COT	9957573225	
7	Nalendu Dutta	COT	8133050281	

ATTENDANCE SHEET FOR THE PRE-BID MEETING TO BE HELD ON 11-11-2016 IN THE OFFICE OF COMMISSIONER OF TAXES, ASSAM				
Sl No	NAME	ORGANISATION	PHONE NUMBER & EMAIL	SIGNATURE
1	Anurag Goel, IAS	COT		
2	Subipta Bhattacharjee	ADVANTAGE	Mobil- 9864081279 e-mail. advantageghy@hotmail.com	
3	Samor Borbora	DK SYSTEMS Pvt. Ltd	Home: 9864027726 samor.borbora@dssystems.in	
4	Sanjib Kumar Pathak	ILFS Techno Logistics Ltd	PH: 9864028489 Sanjib.Pathak@ilfstechlogistics.com	
5	Arunava Karnakar	CISCO SYSTEMS	9830825152 arunakar@cisco.com	
6	Amindya Sinha	ACCEL FRONTLINE LTD.	9830557325 amindya.sinha@accelfrontline.com	
7	Anirban Chatterjee	— Do —	986402235 anirban@accelfrontline.com	
8	Koushik Debnath		Mob. 9830835624 KDEBNAT@CISCO.COM	
9	Anupam Kakoty	EMCI Informatics Pvt Ltd	9707022513 anupambk@gmail.com	
10	Ripunjay Sorma	EMCI Informatics Pvt. Ltd.	8471941005 ripunjaysorma66@gmail.com	
11	Hinalikesh Samra	Eht Computers & Communications Pvt. Ltd.	mob: 9854054283 himp@ecpl.co.in	
12	Biswajit Sathia	Accel India (P) Ltd	9957571865 biswajit.sathia@accel.com	
13	Satyam Rai	Samsung India	8017433037 satyam.raii@samsung.com	
14	Sagnik Kar	Canon India (P) Ltd.	869755589 / sagnikkar@canon.co.in	

15	Prasjit Sen Mazumdar	Quick Heal	7086014566, prasjit.mazumdar@quickheal.co.in	
16	Pankaj Das	Quick Heal	9864225444 / pankaj.das@quickheal.co.in	
17	Suomit Das	TransVirtual P.Ltd	8826238065 / suomit@transv.net	
18	Pranjal Hazarika	Lenovo India Pvt Ltd	945595846 / phazarika@lenovo.com	
19	Vikas Chadda	"	9163406786 / vchadda@lenovo.com	
20	Arun Ghosh	Dell India	9830037221 / a-ghosh@dell.com	
21	Sayanul Pal	DELL International	9830027352 / sayanul.pal@dell.com	
22	NIRAJ MAHESWARI	Bloom Electronics Pvt	9864511425 / niraj.maheswari@gmail.com	
23	Bikash Chatterjee	HP Inc.	9435146664 / bikash.chatterjee@hp.com	
24	Parnveer Washra	HP	9957575733 / abul.par.washra@hp.com	
25	Sudarshan Paul	HP	9830037304 / sudarshan.paul@hp.com	
26	Pradipta	WIZERTECH	9957573100 / pradipta@wizertech.com	
27	Nabarun Das	Wizertech	9957572102 / nabarund@wizertech	
28	Amal Boreja Boruah	Accel Frontline Ltd.	9854042353 / amalboreja.boruah@accelfrontline.com	
29	Partha Sathi Ghosh	Webel	9836481222 / partha.ghosh@webel-india.com	